
 

      1301 College Avenue   Tel: (540) 654-1127 
Page 1 of 2     Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300  Fax: (540) 654-1168 
Revised April 2016     adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement  procure@umw.edu 

 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO.04 

BETWEEN THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,  

UNIVERSITY of MARY WASHINGTON and COX VIRGINIA TELCOM, LLC 

April 25, 2017 

 

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the original Contract, UCPUMW 15-363 “Changes to the Contract” under 

the University’s Mandatory General Terms and Conditions, the following changes have been mutually agreed upon, and 

will take effect after full execution of this document by both parties.  

Relative to the general scope of the above referenced contract, the University of Mary Washington hereby modifies 

the contract as follows: 

 

The University has elected to increase the Internet bandwidth at the Stafford Campus, located at 121 University Blvd. 

Fredericksburg VA 22406, from the previous 30 Mbps circuit to a 60 Mbps circuit at a cost of $790.00 per month.  

 

Following this modification, the below are the current services used on this contract: 

 

Fredericksburg Campus – 400 Mbps circuit - $2,180.00/mo. 

Stafford Campus – 60 Mbps circuit - $790.00/mo. 

 

Address Service Internet Cost TV Cost Total Mo. Cost 

908 Charles St. (JMM) Internet 30M/10M $74.99  $74.99 

915 Monroe St. (Cornell House) Internet 30M/10M 
Cox Business TV Starter Package 

$74.99 $18.00 $92.99 

1104 College Ave. Internet 30M/10M 
Cox Business TV Starter and 
Essential Package, HD Box, 
Advanced TV 

$74.99 $58.00 $132.99 

224 Washington St. (Belmont) Internet 30M/10M $74.99  $74.99 

1201 William St. (Debate) Cox Business TV Starter and 
Essential Package 

 $63.28 $63.28 

 

All other terms and conditions of the original contract referenced above shall remain in force. 

By signing this modification, representatives of each party are certifying authorization to sign and agree to be bound 

by the terms and conditions of the contract. 

 

CONTRACTOR AGENCY 
Cox Virginia Telcom, LLC University of Mary Washington 

 
Signature:  

 
Signature:  

 
Name (Printed):  

 
Name (Printed):  

 
Title:  

 
Title:  

Robert W Deckard

Sales Director

Melva A. H. Kishpaugh

Interim Director, Procurement Services



      1301 College Avenue   Tel: (540) 654-1127 
      Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300  Fax: (540) 654-1168 
Page 2 of 2     adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement  procure@umw.edu 

 
Email:  

 
Date:  

 
Phone:  

  

 
Date:  

  

 

04/26/2017

robert.deckard@cox.com

703-480-5120

April 26, 2017





Robert W Deckard

Sales Director
04/26/2017

Melva A. H. Kishpaugh

Interim Director,  Procurement Services

April 26, 2017




